Net Increase/(Decrease) in Profit or loss  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)  0.00

(March 31, 2025 full figure of Net Increase/(Decrease) in Profit or loss is ` 21,165 Increase and ` (21,165) (decrease))

(March 31, 2024 full figure of Net Increase/(Decrease) in Profit or loss is ` 12,161 Increase and ` (12,161) (decrease))

STRATEGIC REVIEW 201STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (All figures are Rupees in crores unless otherwise stated)

b. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could have effects on the Company’s net income or financial
position. Changes in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and expenses resulting from interest-bearing
assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings
and loans given affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars  Changes in
basis points

 Effect on profit
before tax
 2024-25

Effect on profit
before tax

2023-24

Financial liabilities

Interest rates - increase - 1%  100.00  (2.40)  (1.39)

Interest rates - decrease - 1%  (100.00)  2.40  1.39

c. Other Market Price Risk
The Company is exposed to Equity price risk, which arises
from FVTPL of Equity securities. The Company has a very
insignificant portion of amount invested in quoted equity
securities. The management monitors the proportion of
quoted equity instruments in its investment portfolio based
on market indices.

d. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a
customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from
the Company’s receivables from customers. Credit risk
is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit